

No. 21-60845

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BST HOLDINGS, LLC, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY & HEALTH ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review of Agency Order

**JOINDER IN THE MOTIONS TO STAY FILED BY BURNETT
SPECIALISTS, ET AL. AND STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.**

Kelly Shackelford
Jeffrey C. Mateer
Hiram S. Sasser, III
David J. Hacker
Lea E. Patterson
Keisha T. Russell
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
2001 West Plano Parkway
Suite 1600
Plano, TX 75075
(972) 941-4444
jmateer@firstliberty.org

*Counsel for American Family
Association, Inc. and Word of God
Fellowship, Inc. dba Daystar
Television Network*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONSi

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

INTRODUCTION.....1

SUMMARY OF FACTS RELEVANT TO AFA AND DAYSTAR.....1

ARGUMENT3

I. THE ETS VIOLATES THE RELIGIOUS FREEDOM RESTORATION ACT.....4

A. The ETS Imposes a Substantial Burden on the Religious Beliefs and Practices of AFA and Daystar.4

B. OSHA Lacks a Compelling Interest to Substantially Burden the Religious Beliefs and Practices of AFA and Daystar.....7

C. The Vaccine Mandate Is Not the Least Restrictive Means.9

D. The ETS also violates the First Amendment.....12

II. AFA AND DAYSTAR JOIN THE OTHER ARGUMENTS AS TO WHY THE ETS IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AND UNLAWFUL.12

III. AFA AND DAYSTAR ARE SUFFERING IRREPARABLE INJURIES.....12

IV. THE BALANCE OF HARMS FAVORS A STAY.....13

V. THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVORS A STAY.14

CONCLUSION.....15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Asbestos Information Ass’n N. Am. v. OSHA</i> , 727 F.2d 415 (1984).....	3
<i>Bear Creek Bible Church & Braidwood Mgmt., Inc. v. EEOC</i> , No. 4:18-CV-00824-O, 2021 WL 5052661 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 31, 2021).....	6
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	5, 9, 10
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	9
<i>Combs v. Cent. Texas Ann. Conf. of United Methodist Church</i> , 173 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	12
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	7, 8, 14
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	12
<i>In re EPA</i> , 803 F.3d 804, 808 (6th Cir. 2015), vacated on other grounds <i>In re U.S. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 713 F. App’x 489, 490 (6th Cir. 2018)	13
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	12
<i>Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs</i> , 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012) ...	12, 13
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	11
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	13

Texas v. U.S. EPA 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016).....12

Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich, 510 U.S. 200 (1994)12

United States v. Baylor Univ. Med. Ctr., 711 F.2d 38 (5th Cir.1983)3

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 6574

29 U.S.C. § 6594

29 U.S.C. § 6664

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-34, 7, 9, 14

42 U.S.C. § 2000e5, 6

Other Authorities

1 Corinthians 8:10-133
